

061535 MAY 16 2007

No. \_\_\_\_\_ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARC C. HOUK, Warden,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FRANK J. SPISAK,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARC DANN  
Attorney General of Ohio

ELISE PORTER\*  
Acting Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*

ELIZABETH T. SCAVO  
Assistant Solicitor

CHARLES WILLE  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for Petitioner

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A.    Spisak killed three people and seriously injured a fourth during a hate-inspired campus shooting spree.....	4
B.    A state court jury convicted Spisak and recommended a sentence of death, which the trial judge accepted.....	5
C.    The Ohio Supreme Court adjudicated on the merits Spisak’s claims regarding the jury’s sentencing instructions and ineffective assistance of counsel at sentencing, and rejected both claims .....	9

D. The federal district court denied Spisak’s petition for habeas corpus..... 10

E. The Sixth Circuit reversed the district court and vacated Spisak’s sentence ..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 13

A. In granting habeas corpus relief on Spisak’s jury instruction claim, the Sixth Circuit misapplied Supreme Court precedent, exceeded its authority under AEDPA, and increased inter-circuit and intra-circuit conflict..... 14

1. The decision below fundamentally misunderstood and misapplied the Court’s holding in *Mills v. Maryland*..... 14

2. The decision below failed to apply the deferential review mandated by AEDPA ..... 19

3. The decision below adds to inter-circuit and intra-circuit conflict on the proper scope of *Mills* in habeas review..... 21

B. In granting habeas corpus relief on Spisak’s ineffective assistance claim, the Sixth Circuit ignored trial counsel’s strategy and exceeded its authority under AEDPA ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 30

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Arnold v. Evatt</i> , 113 F.3d 1352 (4th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Aycox v. Lytle</i> , 196 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	24
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	20
<i>Catches v. United States</i> , 582 F.2d 452 (8th Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 161 F.3d 320 (1998).....	12, 23
<i>Davis v. Mitchell</i> , 318 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Duvall v. Reynolds</i> , 139 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	18
<i>Harris v. Stovall</i> , 212 F.3d 930 (6th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Henderson v. Collins</i> , 262 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 1998).....	23

<i>Hennon v. Cooper</i> , 109 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>James v. Whitley</i> , 926 F.2d 1433 (5th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) .....	10, 18, 20, 22
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 182 F.3d. 705 (10th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Lyons v. Lee</i> , 316 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990) .....	11, 20
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988) .....	passim
<i>Ohio v. Brooks</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 148.....	17
<i>Powell v. Bowersox</i> , 112 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Scott v. Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	10, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 996 F.2d 1073 (11th Cir. 1993).....	22

---



<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 726 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Tsanas</i> , 572 F.2d 340 (2d Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 460 F.3d 789 (2006) .....	23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	20, 24
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) .....	24
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	3, 14, 24, 28
<i>Zettlemyer v. Fulcomer</i> , 923 F.2d 284 (3d Cir. 1991).....	22

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	1, 15
